P B S,
ALBERTA

Insert full hame,
residence, and
occupation of
Informant.
Insérarle nom
coinplet, le
daomicile et la
profession ou.
{'occupation du
dénonciateur.

- - Stnte the offence.
Indiquer linfraction.

CT52682 (2011/03)

fe nonr complet

File/Ticket No, N™ de dossier
Information [LHBL5T LRI
On Behalf of Her Majesty The Queen Falice File No. N da dossier de pollos |
Dénonciation

Au Nom de Sa Majesté la Reine

‘Form 2 Formule 2
Criminal Code Code cimine!
Sections 506 and Arficles 506 ¢l 788
788
THIS IS THE INFORMATION OF LES PRESENTES CONSTITUENT LA DENONCIATION DE | ot
ministrative

Garth Gosselin

of Alberta Health Services; 300 Jordan Parkway, Red Deer, AB T4P 0G8

‘de

ci-aprés appelé le dénancialeur.

LE DENONCIATEUR DECLARE QUi a des molifs
raisonnables:de croire et qu'll croit-que

herelnafter called the Infarmant.

THE INFORMANT SAYS THAT he has reasonable
grournds. to believe and does believe that

Name in full

le nom complet ~ Wal-Mart Canada Corp.

of 2 Hospital Street, Fort MeMurray, AB T9H 5E4

atdress  adresse

born on
né(e) le

; yoarannee! ménm mols  day jour

Name in full .
Darren Kenyan

of 2 Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, AB T9H 5E4

born-on i

né(e) .)e. year annte montnmois  day jour de ~Tu0[ass  adrasse

Name in full :

le-nom complet  Dale Snowden

born.on ‘ of 2 Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, AB T9H 5E4
né(e) le T yearamge wenn el dayjour e Address  adigssa

Name in full

Sean Kenyon

le nom complet
) of 2 Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, AB T9H 5E4

barn on
né(e) le year année . month mais iy jatir de Siiress BUesse
Name infull

le nom complet

Michelle Payne
) of 72 Fospital Street, Fort MeMurray, AB T9H 5E4

de addigss  admsse

born on
néfe) le

Yoar annde . monin mols  day jour
Count 1

On or about the 27th day of May, 2016, at or near.2 Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did
contravene section 71 of the Public Health Act by obstructing, hindering, or interfering with a person
in the execution of any duty imposed or in the exercise of any power conferred on the person by the
Public Health Act, to wit advising inspectors of Alberta Health Services during a follow up
inspection that foad which had become contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption was
not being affered for sale, and thiéreby committed an offence contrary fo section 73 of the Public
Health Act, chapter P37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 2

On or about the 28th day of May, 2016, at or near. 2 Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did:
contravene section 71 of the Public Health Act by obstructing, hindering, or interfering with a person
in the. execution of any duty imposed or in the exercise of any pdwer conferred on the person by the
Public Health Act; to wit advising inspectors of Alberta Health Services during a follow up
inspection that food which had become contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption was
not being offered for sale. and thereby committed an offence contrary fo section 73 of the Public
Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000. N
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Count 3

On or about the 28th day of May, 2016, at or near 2 Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did
contravene section 71 of the Public Health Aet by obstructing, hinderfnig, or interfering with a person
in the execution of any duty imposed or in the exercise of any power conferred an the person by the
Public Health Act, to wit advising inspectors of Alberta Health Services during an inspection in
response to a complaint that food which had become contaminated or otherwise unfit for human
consumption was not being offered for sale, and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73
of the Public Fealth Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Counl 4

On or about the 29th day of May, 2016, at or near 2 Hospita! Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did
contravene section 71 of the Public Health Act by :obstrueting, hindering, or interfering with a person
in the execution of any duty imposed or in the exercise of any power conferred on the person by the
Public Health Act, to wit advising inspectors of Alberta Health Services during an inspection in
response to a second complaint that food which had become contaminated or otherwise unfit for
human consumption was not being offered for sale, and thereby committed an offence contrary to
section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 5

On or about the 24ty day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at ar near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human cansumptian, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of soft drinks and thereby commitled an offence contrary (o section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 6

On or about the 24th day, of May, 2016, up to-and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become

processed, packaged, displayed or stored-for human canstmption, to wit Tailing to dispose varieties
of soft drink flavour syrups.and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public
Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 7

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human cansumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of chocalate bars and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 8

On or about the 24th-day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day-of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta. did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of candies and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.
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Count 9

On or about the 24th-day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Actby failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit-for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of chocolates and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the'Revised Statutes-of Alberta, 2000.

Count 10

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by tailing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit.for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored Tor human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of chewing gum and thercby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapier P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 1

On or about the 241l day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Sireet, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3 1/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human- consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of nacho chips and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public [Health Act,
chaptet P=37, of the Revised Statutes ol Alberta, 2000.

Count 12

On-or about the 24th. day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure-that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human cansum ption, towit failing to dispose varieties
of potato chips and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 13

On or about the 24l day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit Tor human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human cansumption, to wit failing to dispose arieties of
crackers,and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes ofAlberta, 2000,

Count 14

On ar about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravens section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by fajling to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consuntption must not be served, oftered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of rice chips and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.
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Count 15

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Flealth Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
pracessed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of pita chips and thereby-committed an offence cantrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2600.

Count 16

On or-about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMuirray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberfa Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise untit-for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
pracessed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of sports drinks and thereby committed an offence contrary to:section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 17

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consum ption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of dried fruits and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta; 2000,

Count 18

On ot about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section: 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaniitiated or otherwise unfit-for human consumption must nat be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, fo wit failing to dispose varieties
of fruit juices and cocktails and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public
Healtls. Act, chapter P-37, ofithe Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Courit 19

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing ta dispose varieties
of coffees and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 20

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray; Alberta, did confravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that-food that has become
contaminated or otherwiseunfit-for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged; displayed or stored for human consumption, fo wit failing to dispose varieties
of powdered coffee whitener and thereby committed an offence ¢ontrary to section 73 of the Public
Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.
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Count 21

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Strect, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human censumption must hot be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of cookies and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000. :

Count 22

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contraveno section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing te ensure that food that has. become
contaminated or ofherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing ta dispose varieties
of brealfast cereals and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health
Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes ol Alberta, 2000.

Count 23

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to-and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of nuts and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 ol the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 24

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 20 16, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed.or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of club sodas and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 25

On ar about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29t day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alber(a, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
pracessed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of dried pastas and noodles and thereby committed-an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public
Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta;. 2000.

Counit 26

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta. did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Flealth Aet by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of bottled water and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.
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Count 27

Oni or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of ketchups and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Siatutes of Alberta, 2000..

Count 28

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Sfreet. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit-for human consumption:must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of mustards and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 29

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day'of May 2016, at or near 2
Haospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of relishes and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 30

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29t day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing ta ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit:for human consumption'must.not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human-consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of condiments other than ketchups, mustards, and relishes and thereby committed an offence contrary
to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes-of Alberta, 2000.

Count 31

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up.to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by fafling to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit-for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
oFinstant noodle cups and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health
Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 32

On o about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene seation 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for himan consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
af syrups and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37; of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,
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Count 33

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise uifit for humar consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stared for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of sunflower seeds and thereby committed an offence contriry to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

~ Count 34

On or about the 24th-day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unlit for-human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of almond beverages and thereby committed an offence contrary-to se(,hon 73 of the Public Health
Act, chapter P-37, of thr. Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 35

On or about-the 24th day of May, 2016, up.to and including the 29l day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged. displayed or stored for human censumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of rice beverages and thereby committed an offence contrary tosection 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 36

On or about the 24th-day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or sfored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of coconut beverages aind thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health
Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta; 2000.

Count 37

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray; Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
pracessed, packaged. displayed or stored for hunvan consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of soy beverages and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 38

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Publié Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise wnfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of honeys and théreby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.
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Count 39

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th.day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of pickles and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of"the Public Health Act, chapler
737, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000..

Count 40

Oni or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th-day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, lo wit failing to dispose varieties
of supplement and nutritional drinks ard thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the
Public Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 41

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016; at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort MeMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Actby: failing to ensure-that food that has become
contaminated or othierwise unfit for human consumption niust not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of potato side dishes and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health
Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000

Count 42

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29t day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
pracessed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of hot checolate mixes and thereby committed an offence contrary:to section 73 of the Public Health
Act, chapter P-37; of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 43

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort MeMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by Tailing to-ensure that food that has become
contaminated or ofherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing ta dispose varieties
of granola bars and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 ol the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 44,

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must.not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, c]isplayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of soups and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.
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Count 45

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed. packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of broths and thereby conunitted an offence confrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes, of Alberta, 2000. .

Count 46

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, affered lor sale,
pracessed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of bouillons and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000. -

Count 47

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort MeMurray, Alberta, did conlravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by Tailing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of vegetable and clam juices and cocktails and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73
of the Public Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 48

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and {ncluding the 29th day of'May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort MeMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of rice cakes and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Flealth Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statules of Alberta, 2000.

Count 49

On or-about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fork MeMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by Tailing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must ot be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged. displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of flavoured water drops and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public
Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta; 2000,

Count 50

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort MeMurray, Alberta, did contrayene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human ‘consumiption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of packaged fruits, fruit jars; and fruit cups and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73
of the Public Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statules of Alberta, 2000.

Page 9 of 31



5 File/Ticket No. N de dossier

Count 51

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of dried meat snacks and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health
Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 52

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that foed that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of gelatin desserts and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000. }

Count 53

On or-about the 24ty day of'May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMunrray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of puddings and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 54

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to.ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human cansumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing fo dispose varieties
of pasta side dishes and thereby committed an offence contrary tosection 73 of the: Public Health
Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Albertu, 2000,

Count 55

On or about the 24ih day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort MeMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Foad Regulation, being
Alberta Reguilation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of baby formula and thereby committed an offence contrary 1o section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P~37, of'the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 56

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospilal Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of toddler supplement drinks and-thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public
Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,
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Count 57

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumplion must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, lo wit failing to dispose varieties
of baby snacks and food and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public
Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 58

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section.23(2) of the Food Regulation, being

‘Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become

contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human cansumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of toddler snacks and food and thereby committed an offence contrary (o section 73 of the Public
Health Act, chapter P-37, of'the Revised Statutes-of Alberta, 2000.

Count 59

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Fospital Street. Fort MeMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Publie Health Act.by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit-for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of teas and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes-of Alberta, 2000.

Count 60

CT52682 (2011/03)

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the:-Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not he served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties

of muffins and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter

P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,
Count 6l

On of about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged. displayed or stered for human consumption, to wit failing to dispase-varieties
of muffin mixes and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000. '

Coint 62

On or-about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta; did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit-for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing o dispose varietics
of cake mixes and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,
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Count 63

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of cake frostings and edible decorations and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of
the Public Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 64

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did centravene secfion 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of granolas and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 65

On or about the 24th day of"May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or atherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varjeties
of fruit snacks and bars and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health
Act, chapterP-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 66

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged. displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of flours and thereby committed-an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 67

On or aboul the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at ar near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Fealth Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged. displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of beans and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 68

On or.about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th.day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort- McMurray, Alberta. did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of patmeals and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73-of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.
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Count 69

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2} of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
pracessed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of olives and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 70

On or about the 24th day-of May, 2016, up to and including the 29tly day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did coniravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being,
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or etherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, fo wit failing to dispose varieties
of peanut butters and thereby committed an-offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 71

On or about the 24th day af May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed. packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to-wit failing to dispose varieties
of popcorns and thereby committed an offence contrary to section. 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 72

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become -
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, of! fered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored far human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of jams, jellies, and marmalades and thereby committed-an offence contrary to section 73-of the
Public Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 73

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Haospital Street, Fort McMurray,; Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale;
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, o wit failing to dispose varieties
of cough drops and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 74

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray. Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Frealth Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of salad dressings and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.
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Count 75

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the-29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort MeMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of yogurts and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 76

On or abouif the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at-or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravené section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of'the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of yogurt drinks and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 77

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Haspital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed. or stored for human consumption, to wit faiting to dispose varieties
of beef jerkys and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73-of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of'the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 78

On or.about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort: McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, ofiered for sale,
processed, packaged. displayed or stored for human consumption, (o wit failing to dispose varielies
of bacon and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 79

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172008 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become

contaminated or otherwise-unfit for human consumption must.not be served, offered for sale,

processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human conisumption, 1o wit failing to dispose varieties
of energy drinks and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 8Q

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, al or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption mustnot be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored Tor human consumption, ta wit failing to dispose varieties

‘of salls, peppers, seasonings and spices and thereby committed.an offence contrary to'section 73 of

the Public Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000

Page 14 of 31



ALE ERTA

CTS2682 (2011/03)

FilefTicket No. N*® de dossier

Count 81

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be'served, offered for sale,

processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to-wit failing to dispose varieties

of flavoured milk powders and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public
Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 82

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Streel, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of iced tea drinks and thereby commitied an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberty, 2000.

Count 83

On ar about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at-or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumplion, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of chocolate hazelnut spreads and thereby comitted an offence coptrary to section 73. oflhe Public
Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 84

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2).of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by Tailing to ensure that food that has bucomc
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
pracessed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of pastries, pies, dessert bars, squares, niousses, and tarts and thereby commitled an offence contrary
to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 85,

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption niust not be served, offered for sale,
processed, pacl\aued displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of frozen pizzas and pizza snacks and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the
Public Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 86

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by-failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of rice side dishes and thereby commitied an offence contrary to section 73 -of the Public Health Act,

chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.
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Count 87

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up fo and including the 29th day of May 2016, al or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing te ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of pretzels and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 88

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of salsas and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes-of Alberta, 2000.

Count 89

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Haspital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing 1o ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to-wit failing to dispose varieties
of chip dips and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 90

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May. 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or othersvise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing ta dispose varieties
of protein bars and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 91

On-orabout the 24th day of May, 2016, up te and including the 29th day of May. 2016, at or near 2
Haspital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of mints and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act; chapter
1P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 92

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Haspita) Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed orstored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of stuffing mixes and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,
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Count 93

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of cream cheese bricks and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health
Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 94

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being,
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to erisure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of cream cheese spreads and thereby committed an offence contrary- to section 73 of the Public
Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 95

On or about the 24th day of May. 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that Tood that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption.must not be served, of! Tered for sale,
processed, packaged. displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing 10 dispose varieties
of chicken nuggets and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,

chapter P-37, of the. Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.
Count 96 ,

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberla Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged; displayed or stored for human consumption; ta wit failing to dispose varieties
of chicken strips and theréby committed an offence contrary to section 73-of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000. .

Count 97

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to'and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that Tood that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption mustnot be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of pie crusts and thereby committed an offencé contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 98

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or othierwise unfit for human consumption-must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consurption, to wit failing to dispase varieties
of frozen vegetables and thereby committed an offence contrary fo section 73 of the Public Health
Act; chapter P-37, o the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,
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Caunt 99

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act-by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
ol frozen stir Trys and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 100

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged. displayed or stored for human consuniption, to' wit failing to dispose varieties
of cheese bricks and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 101

On orabout the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, af or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by Tailing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human corisumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed. packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of string cheeses and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 102

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at.or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of cheese slices and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statuiles of Alberta, 2000.

Count 103

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Fealth Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
confaminated or otherwise unfit-for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of shredded cheeses and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health
Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 104

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta. did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must nol be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to. wit failing 1o tispose varieties
of frozen shrimp and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statules of Alberta, 2000.
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Count 105

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of frozen fish and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 106

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) af'the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumplion must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of frozen pasta dishes and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health
Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 107

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at ar near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failihg to ensure that food that has become
contamiinated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged. displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of frozen savory pies and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 ol the Public Health
Act, chapter P37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 108

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th-day of May 2016, at or near 2
Haospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2)-of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Healih Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offéred for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored far human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of margarines and thereby commiited an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 109

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed. packaged, displayed or stored for human cansumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of steaks and thereby commitied an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 110

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and-including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort: McMurray, Alberta. did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or atherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of frozen crustini and panini and thereby committed an offence confrary to section 73 of the Public
Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Page 19 of 31



ALBERTA

£T52682 (2011/03)

File/Ticket No. N" de dossier

Count 111

On or about the 24th-day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Mealth Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of frozen fajitas and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 112

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not he served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of donuts and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 113

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food thatf has-become
contaminated or otherwise unfil for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed.or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of cinnamon rolls and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,

chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

‘Count 114

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or.near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta. did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to énsure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise untit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human corisimption, to wit failing to dispase varieties
of whipped topping and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health
Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 115

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Repulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must.not be served, offered for sale,
processed. packaged. displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of ice creams, sherberts, popsicles, and ice cream bars and thereby eommitted an offence contrary Lo
seclion 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 116

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including (he 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of croissant, hiscuit, and dinner roll dough and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73
of the Public Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.
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Count 117

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, al or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or etherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of butters and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 118

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
FHospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of white milks and thereby committed an olfence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of’ Alberta, 2000,

Count 119

On or abaut the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human cansumption must not be served, offered for sale,

- processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of flavoured milks and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000. '

Count 120

On or about the 24th day of May. 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene séction 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing 1o ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of coffee creams and thereby committed an affence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 121

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit Tor human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of catlage cheeses and thereby committed an offence contrary to section. 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Counf 122

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consuniption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of whipping creams and thereby comniitted an affence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health
Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Stalutes of Alberta, 2000.
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Count 123

Oni or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of frozen waffles and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 124

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Haospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2} of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of wicners, hot dogs, smolkies, and sausages and thereby commilted an offence contrary to section 73
of the Public Health Act, chapter. P-37. of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 125

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene séction 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by Tailing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of burgers and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 ofthe Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of” Alberta, 2000,

Count 126

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwisc unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, o wit failing to dispose varieties
of chicken breasts and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 127

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Haspital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of deli meats and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 128

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of cabbage rolls.and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.
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Count 129

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 20186, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public FHealth Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of perogies and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000. ’

Count 130

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of quesadillas and thereby committed an-offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter-P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 131

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption mustnot be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of sour creams and thereby commiited an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Slatutes ol Alberta, 2000.

Count 132

On or about the 24th-day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street; Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or othérwise unfit for human consumption must.not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of pork ribs and thereby committed an offence-contrary fo section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of'the Revised Statules of Alberta, 2000.

Count 133

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must-not be served, offered for sale,
processed. packaged. displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of hashbrowns and thereby committed an offence contrary tosection 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 134

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing ta ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed. packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of onion rings and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,
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Count 135

On or abeut the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of French fries and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of’ Alberta, 2000,

Count 156

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of bread crumbs and thercby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 137

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29thr day-of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must niot be served, offered for sale,
processed. packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of baked breads and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberia, 2000.

Count 138

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to-and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort MeMurray, Alberta. did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of naan breads and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count [39

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that Tood that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of buns and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 140

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 20th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must.not be served, offered for sale,
pracessed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties

of tortillas and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter

P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.
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Count 141

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at ar near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta. did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by Failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of pita and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 142

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption mustnot be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of bagels and thereby-committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 143

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Streel, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did cantravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that faod that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged. displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of crumpets and English muffins and thereby committed an offence cenlrary to section 73 of the
Public Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 144

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta. did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Flealth Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption; to wit failing to dispose varicties
of buttermilks and thereby commitfed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 145

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
FHospital Streel, Fort-McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed. packaged, displayed or stored for human consuniption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
ol frozen dinners and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count. 146

On or gbout the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29(l day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Streel, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to ‘wit failing to dispose varieties
of eggs and thereby commitied an offence contrary to section 73 of‘the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.
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Count 147

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up fo and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort MeMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of egg whites and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 148

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Stréet. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Tealth Act by failing ta ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to-wit failing to dispose varietics
of vinegars and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 149

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must ot be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumiption, to-wit failing to dispose varieties
of marshmallows and thereby commitied an offence contrary to section. 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000. '

Count 150

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contfravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human cosumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of pasta sauces and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of lhe Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 151

On or aboul the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Haospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed. packaged, displayed or stored for Human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of sugars and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 152

On.or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Streel, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must net be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of sugar substitutes and thereby committed an offence contrary 1o section 73 of the Public Health
Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of’ Alberta, 2000,
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Count 133

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29l day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regutation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or ofherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
pracessed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of ice cream cones, ice cream toppings, and ice cream sauces and thereby committed an offence
contrary 1o section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta,
2000

Count 154

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by Tailing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit Tailing to dispose varieties
of pancake mixes and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 155

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of gravy mixes and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 156

On or abouf the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at-or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regnlation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to.ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of chocolate chips and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 ot the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 157

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regutation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stared for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose. varieties
of corn starches and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 158

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016. up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption mugst not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
ol rice and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes ol Alberta, 2000,
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Count 159

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of cooking oils and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 160
On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 291h day of May 2016, at or near 2

Haspital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become

- contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,

processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of shredded and desiccated coconut and thereby committed an offence contrary to seetion 73 of the
Public Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 161

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Atberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must-not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varicties
of yeasts and thereby commiited an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act, chapter
P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 162

On or-aboul the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta. did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 3172006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varicties
of yeast extract spreads and thereby committed an.offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health
Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000. '

Count 163

On or about the 241h day.of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must-not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of fruit flavoured drinks and drink mixes and thereby committed-an offence contrary to section 73 of
the Public Health Aet, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 164

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Mospital Street, Fort MeMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of powdered baking cocoas and thereby committed an offénce contrary to section 73 of the Public
Health Act, chapler P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.
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Count 165

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Streel, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure-that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise un{it for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of baking chocolates and thereby committed an offence contrary to seetion 73 of the Public Health
Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 166

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort MeMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Flealth Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
cantaminated or atherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of baking powders and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 167

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, béing
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of baking sodas and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 168

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta. did contravene section 23(2) of the Foed Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption nustnot be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
ol apple sauces and thereby committed an affence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 169

On or about the 24th day of May, 2076, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that Tood that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of powdered biscuit mixes and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public
Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 170

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Flospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of lards and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73.of the Public Health Act, chapter

P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.
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Count 171

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of condensed and evaporated milks and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the
Public Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.

Count 172

On or abaut the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale, .
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing to dispose varieties
of taco, burrito, and fajita kits and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public
Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Count 173

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street. Fort McMurray, Alberta, did contravene section 23(2) of the Food Regulation, being
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption, to wit failing (o dispose varicties
of cornmeal and thereby committed an offence contrary to section 73 of the Public Health Act,
chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000.
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Count 174

On or about the 24th day of May, 2016, up to and including the 29th day of May 2016, at or near 2
Hospital Street, Fort McMurray, Alberta, did coritravene secticn 23(2) of the Food Regulation, béing
Alberta Regulation 31/2006 of the Public Health Act by failing to ensure that food that has become
contaminated or otherwise unfit for buman corisumption must not be served, offered for sale,
processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human censumptioi; to wit failing to dispose varieties
of flavoured coffee creamers and thereby committed an offerice contrary to section 73 of the Public
Health Act, chapter P-37, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000,

Pursuant to Section §08,1 of the Criminal Code, | state that | am 8 Peace Officer-and that all matters
contained in this Information are true to my knowledge and belief. | understand that this statement Is
deerned to be a.stalement under oath.

Aulitre de larticle 508,1 de Code ériminel, je déclare queje suls un dgent de Ia peix ‘ef que tous les
renseignments conltenus dans la présente dénonciation sont vrais & ma connaissance: Je comprends
que ma déglaration est réputée felle sous fa foi du sermeént.
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